
From:  Mindy Nguyen <Mindy.Nguyen@lacity.org>

Sent time:  08/07/2020 08:03:30 AM

To:  Veronica Lebron <Veronica@robertsilversteinlaw.com>

Cc:  

Ackley Padilla <ackley.padilla@lacity.org>; Ana Guerrero <ana.guerrero@lacity.org>; Chad Molnar <chad.molnar@lacity.org>; Christine Jerian
<christine.jerian@lacity.org>; Councilmember Blumenfield <councilmember.blumenfield@lacity.org>; Councilmember Bonin
<councilmember.bonin@lacity.org>; Councilmember Buscaino <councilmember.buscaino@lacity.org>; Councilmember Harris-Dawson
<councilmember.harris-dawson@lacity.org>; Council Member Huizar <councilmember.huizar@lacity.org>; Council Member Krekorian
<councilmember.krekorian@lacity.org>; Councilmember Lee <councilmember.lee@lacity.org>; Councilmember Martinez
<councilmember.martinez@lacity.org>; Mitch O'Farrell <councilmember.ofarrell@lacity.org>; Curren Price <councilmember.price@lacity.org>;
Councilmember Rodriguez <councilmember.rodriguez@lacity.org>; Councilmember Wesson <councilmember.wesson@lacity.org>; Curtis Earnest
<curtis.earnest@lacity.org>; David Ryu <david.ryu@lacity.org>; Debby Kim <debby.kim@lacity.org>; Deron Williams
<deron.williams@lacity.org>; Gilbert Cedillo <gilbert.cedillo@lacity.org>; Hannah Lee <hannah.lee@lacity.org>; Jeanne Min
<jeanne.min@lacity.org>; Jenny Chavez <jenny.chavez@lacity.org>; Joan Pelico <joan.pelico@lacity.org>; Karo Torossian
<karo.torossian@lacity.org>; Lisa Hansen <lisa.hansen@lacity.org>; Mayor Garcetti <mayor.garcetti@lacity.org>; Mike Feuer
<mike.feuer@lacity.org>; Nicholas Greif <nicholas.greif@lacity.org>; Council Member Koretz <paul.koretz@lacity.org>; Rick Coca
<rick.coca@lacity.org>; Solomon Rivera <solomon.rivera@lacity.org>; Terry Kaufmann Macias <terry.kaufmann-macias@lacity.org>; Vince Bertoni
<vince.bertoni@lacity.org>; Dan Wright <Dan@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Esther Kornfeld <Esther@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Robert Silverstein
<Robert@robertsilversteinlaw.com>

Subject:  
Re: The Silverstein Law Firm | Request to Cancel August 26, 2020 Hearing for Hollywood Center Project; Case No. ENV-2018-2116-EIR; SCH
2018051002

 

HI Veronica,

Thank you for your email. Your comments have been received and will be included in the administrative record for the Hollywood
Center Project.

Regards,

On Thu, Aug 6, 2020 at 5:00 PM Veronica Lebron <Veronica@robertsilversteinlaw.com> wrote:

Dear Ms. Nguyen:
 
Please ensure that this communication is included in the administrative record for the Hollywood Center matter. 
 
Confirming our August 6, 2020 telephone conversation, our client objects to the fact that the upcoming Aug. 26,
2020 hearing officer/advisory agency hearing will only be telephonic, i.e., it will not be Zoom visible.  This
diminishes the public's ability to participate, and the hearing officers' ability to hear and register all comments
and objections.
 
We request that this and all future hearings be recorded so that an accurate transcription of the hearings can
hopefully be made.  Please confirm that the hearing will be recorded, and that that recording will be made publicly
available, without any editing, deletions or censorship of any type.
 
Please also confirm that the public will have the ability to contemporaneously record via the Zoom record feature. 
 
You indicated that the applicant's presentation will be shared via Google Drive on the day of the hearing for
people to follow along.  How will that be done, and has the public previously been notified of that fact so that
people can be prepared to look for that?  We also object that this does not properly allow everyone to participate
equally.  Recall that not everyone has internet access.
 
We have learned that members of the public will probably be given only 2 minutes each to speak.  We object to
that limitation as well.  In prior years, there was no such arbitrary time limit on speakers at hearing officer
hearings.  When did that change, and why should there be such a limit on a project of this size and controversy? 
Please expand the time for public comment for each speaker to at least up to 5 minutes per speaker. 
 
Will there be a similar limitation on the time for the applicant's presentation and comments?  There should be,
and we object on due process and fundamental fairness grounds if there is not. 
 
During our call, I asked if you had a release date for the FEIR.  You said not yet, and added that you do not "know
if the FEIR will be available by the time of the hearing."
 

mailto:Veronica@robertsilversteinlaw.com


I asked you why the hearing was moving forward without the FEIR.  You said City Planning "anticipated" releasing
the FEIR before the meeting.  I asked why they didn't push back noticing a date for the hearing until after the FEIR
release.  You said they had already scheduled the meeting in anticipation of the release.  That does not answer
the question. 
 
You said that since the hearing is already scheduled, the City is moving forward with collecting further public
comment.  We object that this hearing has been scheduled, and/or may occur, before a Final EIR has been
circulated for public review. 
 
We request that the meeting be canceled, and only rescheduled for a date reasonably after the public has had a
chance to review the FEIR.
 
I asked when you expected the FEIR to be released.  You said you did not know.
 
We object to the "bum's rush" that the City and Millennium are giving the public regarding this dangerous and
illegal project.  More time should be given to the public to review documents, prepare, and participate, not the
bare minimum, even to the point where the City is scheduling hearings before an FEIR has been released. 
 
This along with so much of the City's conduct smacks of bias in favor of the developer, a developer, we might
add, that has a horrific track record (see, e.g., San Francisco), and who proposes to build on a site riddled with
active earthquake faults. 
 
Thank you for your prompt written responses to these issues.

Veronica Lebron
The Silverstein Law Firm, APC
215 North Marengo Avenue, 3rd Floor
Pasadena, CA  91101-1504
Telephone: (626) 449-4200
Facsimile:  (626) 449-4205
Email: Veronica@RobertSilversteinLaw.com 
Website: www.RobertSilversteinLaw.com 
=================================== 
The information contained in this electronic mail message is confidential
information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above, 
and may be privileged. The information herein may also be protected by the 
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 USC Sections 2510-2521. If the 
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified 
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify us by telephone (626-449-4200), and delete the original 
message. Thank you.
 
===================================
 

-- 

Mindy Nguyen

City Planner
Los Angeles City Planning

221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org

tel:6264494200
tel:6264494205
mailto:Veronica@RobertSilversteinLaw.com
http://www.robertsilversteinlaw.com/
https://planning4la.org


T: (213) 847-3674

               

https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/Planning4LA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail

